
 

 

 
4 March 2014 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Carter, Davis, 
O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob) 

  
 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 Oxford Diocese Representative (Vacant) 

Northampton Diocese Representative (Vacant) 
Parent Governor Representative (Vacant) 
 

 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Lynda Bussley (Primary School Teacher 

Representative) 
Head Teacher Representative (Vacant) 
Secondary School Teacher Representative (Vacant) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 



 
 

 

PART 1 
 
 
 Apologies for Absence 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declaration of Interest   
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a decalrable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 
2014 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   
 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

4.   Churchmead School - Update on Improvement 
 

5 - 6  

5.   Assessment and Examination Results for 
2012-13 
 

7 - 16  

6.   Community Learning and Skills - Review of 
2012/13 Performance and Development 
 

17 - 24  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Forward Work Programme 

 
25 - 28  

8.   Attendance Record 
 

29 - 30  



 
 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 10 April 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 30th January, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Brooker, Carter, Davis, 

Hussain, Malik and Matloob 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor P Mann   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor 
 

 
PART 1 

 
33. Declaration of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

34. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2013  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel meeting 
on the 5 December 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

35. Member Questions  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

36. Childhood Immunisation: Progress  
 
The Panel received an update on childhood immunisation coverage in Slough 
and the actions being taken to improve coverage, which they had requested 
following initial discussions on low immunisation uptake in the borough in July 
2013.  Members received evidence from Nisha Jayatilleke (Consultant, 
Screening and Immunisation, NHS England) and Jonathan Smith (NHS 
England, Thames Valley Area Team). 
 
The Panel noted actions already taken to improve performance in terms of 
MMR uptake with:  

• the MMR catch-up project, a joint campaign involving the Department 
of Health, Public Health England and NHS England.  The project aimed 
to drive up demand for MMR vaccination nationally following a number 
of outbreaks of measles in England over the previous two years; and 

• an audit of a small number of GP practices to investigate the potential 
reasons for under-recording. 

 
The Panel discussed the key issues identified as barriers to improving 
performance were: 

• data quality, and in particular the use of standardised software 
packages, a programme of work which was expected to be completed 
within six months; 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.01.14 

• increasing uptake through standardised processes for call/recall, and 
other approaches which would target those cohorts identified with high 
levels of non-immunised children, as well as the need to use local 
knowledge of communities; and 

• sharing learning across GP practices to ensure that each contact 
counts in improving performance. 

 
Resolved – to receive an update on progress made to improve immunisation 
uptake in January 2015. 
 

37. Child-focused overview of messages from Ofsted Inspection and 2014 
calendar year priorities  
 
Jane Wood (Director, Wellbeing) updated the Panel on some of the messages 
that had come out of the Ofsted Inspection of Slough Borough Council’s 
Children’s Social Care in November-December 2013. 
 
The key point noted by the Panel was that there were no surprises in the 
verbal feedback received from Ofsted; progress had been noted, but that 
having had a slow start much more work was needed. 
 
Members discussed the fundamental, underlying, issue regarding workforce 
and the need to: 

• increase the workforce to bring down workloads; 

• increase the number of permanent staff; and 

• improve the accommodation of staff making it more conducive to social 
work practice requirements. 

 
The Panel recognised the steps that had been taken to address these issues, 
and that more needed to be done to change how the council sells itself to 
potential employees. 
 
In addition to the Workforce Strategy, the building blocks for improving social 
work practice were noted as a key ongoing aspect of the improvement 
programme, establishing effective pathways and commissioning processes. 
 
Resolved – to receive the full Ofsted Report at an Extraordinary meeting of 
the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on the 19 February 
2014. 
 

38. Corporate Parenting Review and Proposals  
 
Jane Wood (Director, Wellbeing) summarised work which would be 
undertaken by the Corporate Parenting Panel to develop the corporate parent 
role within the council, looking at: the role and focus of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel; the top priorities for the Panel over the coming two years; 
and the vision for corporate parenting in the borough. 
 

Page 2



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.01.14 

Members were pleased at the move towards a strategic, systemic approach to 
corporate parenting, and the role of champion within the wider councillor 
group. 
 
Resolved – to receive the findings of the Corporate Parenting Panel’s piece 
of work to strengthen corporate parenting at Slough Borough Council. 
 

39. SEN: impact of changes in legislation  
 
Jane Wood (Director, Wellbeing) set out the main elements of the transition in 
services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND), specifically: 

• the introduction of integrated single assessments across partner 
agencies (with a pilot project underway); and 

• the move towards personal budgets which transferred control of 
provision to parents, and requiring detailed support around 
understanding the market. 

 
The Panel discussed the main challenges with this transition, looking at the 
need for a stable workforce with retraining where required, and risks and 
opportunities around personal budgets.  Members noted that there had been 
an approximate 65% update of personal budgets in Adult Social Care where 
management of the budgets had been successful, and introducing these for 
SEND would develop choice in the market allowing parents, and the child, to 
decide on their provision, improving their service satisfaction. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

40. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the current work programme. 
 

41. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 
 

42. Date of Next Meetings - 19 February (Extraordinary) and 12 March 2014  
 
Resolved – that the Panel would hold the following meetings: 

• 19 February 2014 (extraordinary) 

• 12 March 2014 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.53 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Churchmead School - Statement 

 

Churchmead has made rapid and secure progress, successfully lifting the school out of special 

measures earlier than expected.  

 

This is the view of Mr Alan Taylor-Bennett OFSTED Lead Inspector and his team who visited 

Churchmead in December 2013. During the two day inspection, the team observed many different 

lessons, spoke to a variety of different student groups and examined the achievements and results 

of the school.  The report details the significant improvements the school has made highlighting the 

following points: 

 

• The new Headteacher is providing strong and effective leadership. 

• His senior team know and understand the school’s development needs very well and 

demonstrate the capacity to address them successfully. Achievement, the quality of teaching 

and the behaviour of students are all improving as a result. 

• Students’ progress in Eng
[...]
ed with our 

local community and our stakeholders. 

Churchmead has a bright and vibrant future with the potential of becoming an outstanding Church 

of England Secondary school. I would be delighted to show people around the school so that they 

can see the significant changes that have taken place. 

 

Chris Tomes 

Headteacher 

Churchmead 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Education and Children’s Services DATE: 12 March 2014 
    Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Robin Crofts, Lead for Education (Cambridge Education 

working with Slough Borough Council) 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 787645 

       
WARD(S): All Wards 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr P Mann – Lead Member for Education and Children’s 

Services 
 

PART I 
FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 

 
 ASSESSMENT AND EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2012-13 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide updated and validated DfE results 2012/13.  
 

2 Recommendation 
 

The Panel is requested to scrutinise and comment on the report. 
 

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities–  
 

• Economy and Skills 
 
The achievements of children and young people have a direct bearing on their adult 
lives and prospects in the workplace. The success of these pupils also has a 
significant bearing on the success and prosperity of the community in which they live.  
  

• Health and Wellbeing 
 
Educational success has a direct relationship with child poverty. Raising educational 
standards has the potential to break or reduce this cycle of poverty from one 
generation to another. Educational success also has the power to improve life 
chances and promote positive well-being. 

  
Cross Cutting themes: 

 
Civic responsibility – successful young people will be in a stronger position to 
contribute to and gain from the community in which they live. Promoting success and 
leadership in young people can lead to residents who can play a dynamic role in 
implementing the Strategy and being champions in improving Slough for themselves 
and for the benefit of everyone. 
 
Improving the image of the town – the educational success of young people in 
Slough is now recognised locally and nationally with Slough having the 7th highest 
results out of 152 local authorities for pupils gaining 5 or more GCSEs with grades 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



 

A*-C, including maths and English. Slough’s outstanding schools (all Slough 
secondary schools apart from one out of eleven are good or outstanding, with 7 of 
them outstanding) are an inducement to coming to Slough for its education and for 
families to stay in Slough to educate their children. 
 

4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 
 The JSNA highlights the educational successes across the town and its relationship 

with other aspects of life. The JSNA examines outcomes at each life stage from entry 
into school, through transition to secondary school and work based learning. It gives 
particular attention to those who are not in education, employment and training 
(NEET) and those at risk of NEET with consideration to how this group can be 
supported for their own benefit and that of the community. 

 
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no significant financial implications associated with this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None  

Property None  

Human Rights None  

Health and Safety None  

Employment Issues None  

Equalities Issues Seeking to close gaps 
between peers and 
vulnerable groups (Special 
Educational Needs; Free 
School Meals pupils; 
Looked After Children; 
particular ethnic groups) 

 

Community Support None  

Communications None Promoting Slough’s 
educational successes 

Community Safety None  

Financial  None  

Timetable for delivery None  

Project Capacity None  

Other None  

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
There are no significant Human Rights Act of other Legal implications. 
  

Page 8



 

(d)  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

There is no need for an equalities impact assessment. 
 

(e) Workforce 
 

There are no workforce implications. 
 
6 Supporting Information 
 

6.1 Introduction 
 
To provide updated and validated results for Slough schools for the period 
2012/13. 
 
6.2  Early Years Foundation Stage Profile (EYFSP) validated data 2013: 

 

• Percentage achieving a good level of development (Awarded Expected or 
Exceeding grade in all Prime and all Literacy and Mathematics) – 50.1%. 

• As the EYFSP has been altered this year to include 17 areas of learning as 
opposed to 13 areas and the grade system has changed, historical comparison is 
not possible. 

• 38% of children eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) reached the same level of 
attainment (achieving a good level of development.) 

• The percentage of children attaining a Good Level of Development in Slough 
schools ranges from 0% to 90.2%. 

• The average total point score across all 17 Early Learning Goals in Slough was 
31.8 for all children, 30.4 for children eligible for FSM and 21.4 for the lowest 
attaining 20% of children. 

• 85.8% of children attained the Early Learning Goals for Physical Development. 

• Fewer children attained the Early Learning Goal for Writing than any other aspect. 
 
Given the changes in the assessment, it is not yet possible to compare this 

performance with that across other authorities or in terms of national averages. 
 
% children 

achieving a 

Good Level of 

Development  

(GLD) 

Range of % 

GLD across 

Slough 

schools 

% GLD 

National * 

 

% GLD for 

children 

eligible for 

FSM 

Slough 

 

Average Point 

Score 

Slough 

 

Average Point 

Score 

FSM 

Slough 

50.1% 

 

0% - 90.2% 52% 38% 31.8 30.4 

 

 

 

 
6.3  Educational attainment:  

 
a) Year 1 Phonics: 2013 

• 69.7% of Slough pupils are working at the required standard at 32 points or more  
  (this figure i
[...]
this is a priority for the Members, this will be sought and 
reported at a later date.  Members should be aware that there are limitations in what 
can be obtained to give a comprehensive picture of the attainment and progress of 
these pupils. 

 
8 Conclusion 
 

Overall, across Slough, schools are improving and standards are rising. However, 
there are still areas of concern, which require concerted attention, effort and 
resources to maximize success and progress for all pupils. The priorities for the 
future are consolidating and extending performance at Key Stage 2 and closing the 
gap between the achievements of vulnerable groups and their peers. 
 
Staffing for schools remains a very significant concern. Whilst not new for Slough, 
recruiting good teachers and support staff is proving challenging. Schools are looking 
at innovative ways to recruit and have also pursued recruitment from overseas. 
Nevertheless we cannot hide the fact that many colleagues in education can gain 
salaries of £3,000+ by travelling to schools inside the M25. Last year schools across 
the LA employed 142 NQT’s (Newly Qualified Teachers), which was a significant rise 
from 2012. We have a substantial number of unfilled full time teaching vacancies in 
the primary and secondary schools and this often leads to difficulties as the schools 
attempt to raise standards. Recruitment remains the main impediment to 
improvement in a number of schools that find themselves in challenging 
circumstances.   
 

9 Appendices Attached 
 

None  
 
10 Background Papers 
 

None 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
   
DATE:    Wednesday 12 March 2104  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Philip Wright, Head of Community Learning and Skills  
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 87 5741 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Pavitar Mann – Commissioner for Education and 

Children  
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT  

 
COMMUNITY LEARNING AND SKILLS - REVIEW OF 2012/13 - PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report gives an update on the progress made in the development of a shared 
community learning and skills service with the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead in the context of changing funding models. The report enables 
members to review performance, and comment on the areas which the service has 
identified requiring improvement and development.  
  

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Panel is requested to: 
 

• Note how the council has responded to the changing Skills funding Agency models 

of funding.  

• Comment on the service’s engagement and performance figures for 2012/13 and 

strategies in place to rectify the areas of improvement identified within the annual  

Self-Assessment Review  

• Comment on the areas of development highlighted in section 6.8 of the report   

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

The activities delivered through the Community Learning and Skills Service 
contributes to the following council priorities:  
 

• Economy and Skills - the prime focus of activity is to support low skilled 
residents into employment through targeted engagement progressing through to 
accreditation.  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 17



 

  

• Health and Wellbeing – community learning delivery includes a range of 
provision that promotes health and wellbeing including work with people 
recovering from mental health conditions and those with a disability. 

• Regeneration and Environment – programmes are delivered at  neighbourhood 
venues including the new Britwell Centre  

• Housing – work with housing associations supporting residents into employment    
  

Through attending adult learning programmes communities mix to gain knowledge 
and new skills, make new friends and in many programmes learn about different 
cultures. Residents who do not have English as their first language attend ESOL 
programmes that incorporate topics relating to citizenship.     

 
4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

The delivery of adult learning and skills directly relates to the employment and 
income, healthy lifestyle as well as contributing through family learning to the 
children’s and young people’s outcomes. 
 
The services focus on working with the unemployed, with delivery in the most 
deprived areas of Slough, through children centres and in targeted schools. 

 
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no direct financial implications relating to this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
There are no specific risks associated with this report   

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
There are no Human Rights or legal implications appertaining to this report. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
An equality impact assessment is not required for his report. 

 
6 Supporting Information 
 
6.1 Shared Service  

Slough Borough Council, since 1 August 2012 has been accountable to the Skills 
funding Agency and subject to an Ofsted inspection for the delivery of adult learning 
and skills across both Slough and the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. 
The new service has also incorporated Slough’s employment and enterprise 
sections thus creating an integrated delivery model for Slough residents that has 
enabled closer links with Slough ASPIRE. The service leads on the “ASPIRE for 
You” strand. 

 
6.2 The new service has enabled efficiencies of £96,000 to be found with little impact 

on the ability to engage with Slough residents, with a greater emphasis on work with 
the unemployed. The service delivers a wide range of accredited programmes, 

Page 18



 

  

supporting residents into employment. .In the autumn term 51 % learners who were 
on an accredited programme were looking for work with a further 9% classified 
themselves unemployed.  

 
6.3 Changes in Funding 
 The council receives three fund
[...]

 F
o
r 
In
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 (
n
o
t 
fo
r 
d
is
c
u
s
s
io
n
. 
 S
h
o
u
ld
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
d
is
c
u
s
s
io
n
 b
e
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
, 
to
 b
e
 a
d
d
e
d
 t
o
 f
u
tu
re
 a
g
e
n
d
a
) 

•
 
S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
P
u
rp
o
s
e
 f
o
r 
B
re
a
k
a
w
a
y
  

   

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

E
D
U
C
A
T
IO
N
 A
N
D
 C
H
IL
D
R
E
N
’S
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
3
-1
4
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

0
1
/0
7
/2
0
1
3
 

1
0
/1
0
/2
0
1
3
 

0
5
/1
2
/2
0
1
3
 

3
0
/0
1
/2
0
1
4
 

1
9
/0
2
/2
0
1
4
 
1
2
/0
3
/2
0
1
4
 
1
6
/0
4
/2
0
1
4
 

A
b
e
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
b
 

P
* 

 
 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

 
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
* 

P
* 

A
p
 

 
 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

 
 

M
a
tl
o
o
b
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 
 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014
	4 Churchmead School - Update on Improvement
	5 Assessment and Examination Results for 2012-13
	6 Community Learning and Skills - Review of 2012/13 Performance and Development
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Report - Work Programme 2013-14 Appendix A

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 12th March, 2014. 

 
Present: Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker, 

Carter, Davis, O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob 
 
Education Non-Voting 
Co-opted Members: 
 

 
Lynda Bussley (Primary School Teacher Co-optee) – 
from 6.45 p.m. 

 
PART 1 

 
45. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Brooker declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 
(Members Questions) as the question submitted concerned Burnham Park 
Academy which his daughter attended. 
 

46. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel meeting 
on the 30 January 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

47. Member Questions  
 
Councillor Brooker submitted the following question: 
 
“Given that in 2012 373 Slough children attended Burnham Upper in 2012, it 
is of great concern that in 2013 no one low achieving pupil in Burnham Park 
Academy got 5 GCSEs.  In the latest OFSTED report the school was judged 
to be in need of improvement in nearly all aspects.  It is of great concern that 
this report states that pupils eligible for the Pupil Premium are not making as 
much progress as they should.  Is it possible to find out what is being done to 
improve this sorry state of affairs?” 
 
Julian King-Harris, Head of School Improvement at Cambridge Education, 
responded to the submitted question, with the Panel considering the following 
points: 

• Burnham Park Academy had 15 children in the low achieving category, 
a small number compared with other schools such as Beechwood with 
28 or Wexham with 48.  In comparing the achievement rates across 
this cohort with other schools, Burnham Park Academy, in percentage 
terms, is in proportion with the general levels of achievement. 

• Schools are required to publish how much they receive in Pupil 
Premiums and what this funding is used for and the impact it has had.  
OFSTED had been focusing on this aspect of school spending, which 
gave the council an opportunity to encourage greater targeting of this 
resource where the impact would be more focused on the students in 
question. 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

• Pupil Premium students were not the same as low achievement 
students, although some may fall into both categories.  The Pupil 
Premium related to children eligible for Free School Meals.  Across 
Slough 25% of Pupil Premium students achieved five GCSEs A*-C. 

• Whilst Slough Borough Council did not have jurisdiction, it was able to 
approach the Academy about its use of the Pupil Premium and the 
work being done to improve attainment amongst its low achievement 
cohort, but cannot compel the school to respond. 

 
Resolved – to note the response. 
 

48. Churchmead School - Update on Improvement  
 
Chris Tomes (Headteacher, Churchmead School) and Simon Evry (Royal 
Borough Windsor and Maidenhead) summarised the key elements of the 
improvements made at Churchmead School since OFSTED found it to be 
inadequate in November 2012. 
 
The Panel noted the following comments: 

• That rapid and sustained progress had been made, and recognised by 
OFSTED who moved the school out of special measures, with a rating 
of ‘requires improvement’, in December 2013. 

• That the GCSE results in the summer 2013 had shown improvement 
on previous years. 

• That the school aspired to be outstanding. 
 
The Panel discussed the following points: 

• that there had not been a large turnover of staff at the school, and that 
therefore the improvements in the quality of teaching had been done 
with existing staff through a change in culture; 

• that the new Headteacher had had a profound impact demonstrated by 
the rapid improvement at the school, bringing a strategic focus to 
improvement, teaching and learning; creating a calm, focused and 
dynamic environment; 

• that the school had opened new science labs in the summer 2013, and 
had just received confirmation of a grant to further improve facilities at 
the site; 

• that consideration of moving to academy status, which had been on 
hold, would now be explored as part of the ambitious plans for the 
school going forward.  Such a move would provide an opportunity to 
draw a line under the historical reputation of the school, rebranding it 
for the future.  The Panel particularly discussed the impact of such a 
move on admissions policies and the importance of Churchmead to 
Slough’s ability to provide sufficient numbers of school places; 

• that the school had set a target of 50% A*-C for this year’s GCSE 
cohort, and a range of interventions were in place to support 
achievement of this.  In particular, the recent disruption at the school 
due to the flooding, had been minimised by working with East 
Berkshire College, who had provided facilities for Year 11.  In addition 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

to this, the schools had looked to identify students at risk of under-
achieving, putting in place strategies to improve their standards 
through specialised, focused revision; 

• that the school was working to mobilise parents, and the Parent Forum 
had been successful in engaging them in the vision for the school with 
the aim of regaining the confidence of the local community; 

• that the school recognised the historical problems with achievement in 
science, but that results were improving.  Science, along with maths 
and engineering, were a key focus; and the school would be interested 
in developing a stronger relationship with local businesses, such as 
those based on the Trading Estate; 

• that the school would also be focusing on improving reading age 
issues, with a particular emphasis on students engaging in active 
reading; 

• that the attendance record at the school had just tipped up over the 
threshold that OFSTED would consider to be a ‘good’ rating; and 

• that consideration was being given to establishing a shadow Board of 
Governors, but that the Interim Executive Board had been doing a very 
good job, with a small focused, dynamic group driving the improvement 
agenda. 

 
The Panel congratulated Chris Tomes and Simon Evry on the improvements 
made at Churchmead and thanked them for their time. 
 
Resolved – to continue to monitor progress at Churchmead School, and bring 
the discussion back to the Panel should the next OFSTED inspection raises 
any further issues. 
 

49. Assessment and Examination Results for 2012-13  
 
Robin Crofts (Lead for Education, Cambridge Education) and Julian King-
Harris (Head of School Improvement) introduced the report and stressed the 
focus of the borough’s schools on improvement, particularly in relation to 
raising the aspirations and achievements of vulnerable groups. 
 
The Panel discussed: 

• the need to celebrate the success of Slough’s students in 2013, with a 
rise of 5.3% in attainment at Key Stage 4, bring Slough up to 7th in the 
country out of 152 local authorities for results; 

• that at Key Stage 2, Free School Meal (FSM) students were achieving 
around the national average, and significantly higher than the national 
average at Key Stage 4.  However, there was still a distance to go in 
terms of closing to the gap when compared with non-FSM students; 

• the need to ensure that the Pupil Premium funding was spent in a 
focused way to benefit effectively the individual it is attached to, and 
discourage schools spending it on more broad provision.  It was felt 
this would then drive closing the gap; 

• that the council closely monitors the areas of scrutiny from OFSTED, 
and that looking at the quality of teaching included close review of the 
accuracy of assessments of need; 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

• that individual schools assess what curriculum they enter their students 
for, which can distort the entry figures for such subjects as GCSE 
science; 

• the need to improve the offer to teachers, and encourage them to come 
to, and stay in, Slough.  The Panel received additional information from 
Lynda Bussley providing a summary of the key findings from the 
Department for Education Workload Survey 2013, with working 
conditions and pay being a serious barrier to staff recruitment and 
retention nationally.  The Panel suggested that there might be cross-
service learning from the work stream in Children’s Services looking at 
the recruitment and retention of social workers; as well as work to bring 
the schools together in a collective recruitment programme to market 
Slough on a bigger scale; the council should also consider the 
effectiveness of key worker housing at retaining staff. 

 
Resolved – to congratulate the borough’s schools’ and students’ excellent 
results in 2013. 
 

50. Community Learning and Skills - Review of 2012/13 Performance and 
Development  
 
Philip Wright (Head of Community Learning and Skills) introduced the report 
setting out the progress made in the development of a shared community 
learning and skills service with the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. 
 
The Panel discussed: 

• the importance of partner engagement, and the excellent relationships 
that had been developed across the two boroughs with providers of this 
service; 

• the need to increase the number of apprentices employed by Slough 
Borough Council or through its sub-contractors to set the right example 
to other employers in the borough.  The apprenticeships should not just 
be in business administration but provide broader opportunities for 
trade skills and other key growing sectors; and 

• that the City Deal would provide additional impetus to the ASPIRE 
programme, with a focus on apprenticeships for NEETs. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that the Cabinet commission a piece of work to 
investigate the options for increasing the number of apprentices employed by 
the council and/or its sub-contractors and report back to the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on proposals in six months. 
 

51. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the current work programme. 
 

52. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

 
53. Date of Next Meeting - 10 April 2014  

 
Resolved – that the Panel’s final meeting of the municipal year would be held 
on the 10 April 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 


